COMMISSIONERS MEETING AUGUST 15, 2019

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 15" day of August with the
following members present: Sandra Ogle and Jeff Dickerson. Gary Waugh excused.

MEETING: The meeting was called to order by President Ogle.

MINUTES: Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea.

AGENDA: Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.
Commissioner Ogle commented Mr. Fickel has to speak at whatever time he gets down here.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea.

BILLS: The following bills were presented for examination and approval:

Name NoO. Purpose Amount

Supreme Court Ohio 2593  Retired judge invoice — Juvenile 111.04

Hocking County Engineer 2594  Fuel for county vehicle — Juvenile 27.27

Patterson Pope 2595  Shelving for Sheriff’s Office — 23986.98
Commissioners

Office City Express 2596  Misc. office supplies — 43.59
Commissioners

Various Vendors 2597 2019 legal expense — 1757.50
Commissioners

Agile Networks 2598  Internet access 498.00

American Court and Drug Testing 2599  Electronic monitors — Common 2299.00

Services Pleas

Office Mart 2600  Supplies — Juvenile 17.45

Cintas 2601  Rug service for Juvenile/Probate 90.00
Court — Juvenile

Glacier Mountain 2602  Water delivery for Juvenile and 45.50
Probate Court — Juvenile

Xerox 2603  Copier lease — Juvenile Court 299.87

Jalynn Parks 2604  Reimbursements — Juvenile 15.93

Office Mart 2605  Supplies — Juvenile 167.99

Sprint 2606  Cell phone service for probation 491.13
officers — Juvenile

Multi-County Juvenile Detention 2607  Detention expenses — Juvenile 46798.75

Center

Office Mart 2608  Supplies for 2019 — Probate 7.98

Office Mart 2609  Stamps — Clerk of Courts 453.72

APG Media 2610  Jury draws — Clerk of Courts 69.20

Office Mart 2611  Supplies — Municipal 100.66

iTech 2612  Copier fees — Municipal 149.24

Royal Document Destruction 2613  Shredding services — Municipal 115.00

Ed Zell 2614  Ross County ADA - BOE 62.08

Hocking Valley Feed Company 2615  Weed killer and misc. supplies — 50.00

Comm. Courthouse
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Chieftain Main Shell Inc.
Brooksies

AT&T

Lewellens

Athens

Office Mart

Hocking County Engineer
Wex, Inc.

Statewide Municipal Leasing

Statewide Municipal Leasing

Don Wood Automotive
National Testing Network

ComDoc

Avenue Insights

Treasurer State of Ohio

Save A Lot

Various Vendors

Various Vendors

Madison Energy Cooperative
AT&T

John Deible

Josh Givens
Hocking County Recorder

JAVS

Jay Patterson

Henschen and Associates
Brian Wyskiver

Max Technologies
Sprint

Fairfield Information Services
Vinton County National Bank

2616
2617
2618
2619
2620
2621
2622
2623
2624
2625

2626
2627

2628
2629
2630
2631
2632
2633
2634
2635
2636

2637
2638

2639
2640
2641
2642
2643
2644

2645
2646

Repairs to county vehicles —
Comm. Courthouse

Repair to exhaust to county van —
Comm. Courthouse

Services — Comm. Courthouse
Service — Comm. Courthouse
Two yard recycle dumpster —
Comm. Courthouse

Cleaning supplies — Comm.
Courthouse

Berm — Comm. Courthouse

Fuel for vehicles — Sheriff

Lease payment for transport van
and 2 SUV’s — Sheriff

Lease payment for 2 2018
vehicles — Sheriff

Vehicle repairs — Sheriff

Annual testing membership
renewal — Sheriff

Lease payments for copier —
Sheriff

Web/replication services —
Recorder

BCMH 2019 — Commissioners
Food vouchers — Vets.

Food and mileage for VSC Board
members — Vets.

Public Defender — Comm.
Service — Dog and Kennel

Phone bill - Comm. Courthouse
Tuck point bad joints in dog
kennels — Dog and Kennel

Travel — Lodging Tax

Release of tax liens for TaxEase
Ohio LLC — Treasurer

JAV'S maintenance agreement —
Common Pleas

Mediation for civil cases —
Common Pleas

Computer services/support —
Juvenile

Probation graduation coins —
Municipal

Probation monitoring — Municipal
Cell phones

Drug screen services — Municipal
Summer supervisors school travel
expenses — Soil and Water

79.56
140.00
83.39
450.00
25.00
725.12
7.88
10485.80
41384.29
26669.48

862.75
500.00

105.14
350.00
5027.16
313.52
123.66
1940.00
14.00
25.84
300.00

51.04
384.00

8776.00
314.50
101.25

32.00
320.00
551.77

8161.00
2090.34
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Vinton County National Bank
Logan Hocking School District
Supreme Court of Ohio

USA Bluebook
Savings Hardware
NAPA

City of Logan
MASI

AT&T

Gretchen Gregory

Integrated Management Solutions

Hopewell Health Centers

Hocking County Municipal

Various Vendors

Hopewell Health Centers

TASC of Southeast Ohio

Frontier
AT&T
C&E Janitorial

Carpenters Mini Mart
Saving Hardware

Crabtree Logan Sales

Comdoc Leasing

Laurelville Water Service
Brandy Stamper

The Gallery Collection

United Way of Hocking County
North Fitness center

2647

2648

2649

2650
2651
2652
2653
2654
2655
2656

2657

2658

2659

2660

2661

2662

2663
2664
2665

2666
2667

2668
2669
2670
2671
2672
2673
2674

2019 Ohio Pollinator Habitat
Initiative — Soil and Water
COPS SVP Grant pass through —
Sheriff

2019-2021 registration for
magistrate — Juvenile

Testing supplies — Sewer

Misc. supplies — Sewer

Oil change or supplies — Sewer
Sludge hauling — Sewer

Testing materials — Sewer
Service — Sewer

Reimbursement for purchase of
picnic tables from home depot —
Prosecutor

Drug court case/data management
system — Addiction Treatment
Project

Recovery Support Costs for
eligible ATP clients — Addiction
Project

Drug screen ATP reimbursement
for ATP eligible clients —
Addiction Project

Recovery support services ATP
eligible clients — Addiction
Project

Recovery Support Costs for
eligible ATP clients — Addiction
Project

Counseling, groups individual for
ATP eligible clients — Addiction
Project

Service — 911

Service — 911

Cleaning janitorial supplies —
SHSC

Food supplies for events — SHSC
Office building maint. Supplies —
SHSC

Misc. supplies building — SHSC
Xerox Copier Lease — SHSC
Monthly water service — SHSC
Misc. travel expenses — SHSC
Christmas 2019 cards

United Way campaign

Gym memberships for wellness —
Wellness and Recovery Muni

40.00

156389.46

350.00

887.80
119.60
9.98
220.00
332.83
14.59
253.00

400.00

325.00

6742.50

860.00

550.00

7593.63

959.37
68.66
799.84

507.00
110.66

137.19
405.03

27.26

27.02
152.61
180.00
804.38
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Office City Express

Dell
Various Vendors

Vance’s Law Enforcement

Office City

Hocking Valley Concrete

Hocking Valley Concrete

Tractor Supply

Tractor Supply

Randy Moore, Petroleum Distribution
LLC

CEAO

Ruff’s Tree Service
CEAO

Saving Hardware

Saving Hardware
Cherry’s Tire and Service
Ag-Pro Companies

Ohio Machinery Co.
Rush Truck Center

Goss Supply Co.

Franklin Equipment LLC
Franklin Equipment LLC
DPI Systems

Chromate Industrial Corp.
Cintas Corp.

Cintas Corp.

Brad Pittman

Amy Campbell

Tee Jay’s Drive Thru and Deli
City of Logan

Madison Energy Cooperative
BSS Waste

Cintas First Aid and Safety
Ed Green Electric

Jim Concrete

2675

2676
2677

2678
2679
2680
2681
2682
2683
2684

2685

2686
2687

2688
2689
2690
2691
2692
2693
2694
2695
2696
2697
2698
2699

2700
2701
2702
2703
2704
2705
2706
2707
2708
2709

Supplies through September —
Prosecutor

Dell PC — Common Pleas
Contract services for 2018
WPCLF - Commissioners
Firearms equipment — Sheriff
Office supplies

Grits

Concrete bridge mtls
Batteries

Tool boxes

Gasoline and diesel

Renew membership for APWA
for Wm Shaw

Tree service

Registration for Wm Shaw and
Doug Dillon

Parts for repairs

Misc items

Tire service

Parts for repairs

Parts to repair excavator
Evaluate and repair truck
Wipe alls and bifold towels
Parts to repair concrete saw
Parts to repair loader

Parts for dripak

Parts for repairs and restock
Rental and cleaning uniforms and
mats

Sanitize restroom

Mowing service

Cleaning service

Coffee creamer

Water and sewage

Service

Monthly service

First aid and medical supplies
Electrical service repair
Concrete bridge mtls.

Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea.
CATHY ROSZELL:

124.99

1303.18
15638.15

704.20
195.00
1920.31
1151.37
95.92
329.99
9052.46

185.00

800.00
578.00

170.68
266.03
125.00
377.87
6507.74
842.87
230.96
61.66
221.25
644.25
732.21
518.37

279.27
240.00
125.00
55.70
366.34
16.73
140.00
172.37
298.00
12422.49
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Hocking County Resident Ms. Roszell explained to the commissioners that her neighbor moved six junk
vehicles to their property line adjacent to her Lot 28. Ms. Roszell commented she needs help because
she needs to sell the land.

Commissioner Ogle said with no zoning in the county that creates a problem. What Commissioner Ogle
has done in the past is talk to the Health Department.

Ms. Roszell commented if the vehicles led paint corroded that could affect the water of whoever builds a
house on the property. Commissioner Ogle suggested she talk to Mr. Fisher the Health Commissioner.

The commissioners and Ms. Roszell discussed zoning code, which is the responsibility of each
township.

BEN FICKEL.:

Prosecutor Fickel said the most recent discussion with Neopost was with the account manager who was
asking for more information on the problems. On Tuesday he got an email that we are 300 days past
due. They did not take anything into consideration that we set them, which Mr. Fickel does not agree
with.

Commissioner Ogle asked Mr. Fickel what they should do next. Mr. Fickel said he did not know.

Commissioner Dickerson said bring it on and see what it is they want to do.
Mr. Fickel said if we can’t convince them they are in the wrong, the next step is a judge or a jury.

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jeff Dickerson to proceed and talk with someone else in the
legal department.

Roll Call VVote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea.
SCENIC HILL SENIOR CENTER:

Commissioner Ogle presented documents for the President of Board to sign from the Scenic Hills Senior
Center. It is an agreement between the Athens Hocking Vinton 317 Board and the Scenic Hills Senior
Center.

Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea.
INDUSTRIAL SHREDDER:

Commissioner Ogle and Commissioner Dickerson discussed the City of Logan using the county paper
shredder.

Commissioner Ogle suggested they pay a flat rate of $500 per year and the county would train a city
employee to shred. They would also be responsible to dispose of the paper.

Jake Turner suggested the commissioner dispose of the shredder paper in Columbus.

Commissioner Dickerson suggested they put the money collected into a maintenance repair fund. Only
trained personnel should be allowed to use it.

The commissioners clerk suggested they show proof of insurance.
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jeff Dickerson.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea.

DISCUSSION:
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Commissioner Ogle commented she went to the homeless shelter today (Thursday) and said there is one
thing that needs corrected. She would like to send a letter to Mr. Bletchley. There is standing water at
the end of the bank, if there is hard rain the place will be flooded because it has nowhere to go.

Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Sandra Ogle to send letter.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Jake Turner agreed the water needs to be fixed at the homeless shelter.
ADJOURNMENT Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Sandra Ogle.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea. All yea, motion carried.

Rose Marshall, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County
Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on August 15, 2019.

Rose Marshall, Clerk Sandra Ogle, President



