The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 15<sup>th</sup> day of August with the following members present: Sandra Ogle and Jeff Dickerson. Gary Waugh excused.

**MEETING:** The meeting was called to order by President Ogle.

**MINUTES:** Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea.

**AGENDA:** Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Commissioner Ogle commented Mr. Fickel has to speak at whatever time he gets down here.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea.

**<u>BILLS:</u>** The following bills were presented for examination and approval:

<u>Name</u>	<u>No.</u>	<u>Purpose</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Supreme Court Ohio	2593	Retired judge invoice – Juvenile	111.04
Hocking County Engineer	2594	Fuel for county vehicle – Juvenile	27.27
Patterson Pope	2595	Shelving for Sheriff's Office –	23986.98
		Commissioners	
Office City Express	2596	Misc. office supplies –	43.59
		Commissioners	
Various Vendors	2597	2019 legal expense –	1757.50
		Commissioners	
Agile Networks	2598	Internet access	498.00
American Court and Drug Testing	2599	Electronic monitors – Common	2299.00
Services		Pleas	
Office Mart	2600	Supplies – Juvenile	17.45
Cintas	2601	Rug service for Juvenile/Probate	90.00
		Court – Juvenile	
Glacier Mountain	2602	Water delivery for Juvenile and	45.50
		Probate Court – Juvenile	
Xerox	2603	Copier lease – Juvenile Court	299.87
Jalynn Parks	2604	Reimbursements – Juvenile	15.93
Office Mart	2605	Supplies – Juvenile	167.99
Sprint	2606	Cell phone service for probation	491.13
		officers – Juvenile	
Multi-County Juvenile Detention	2607	Detention expenses – Juvenile	46798.75
Center			
Office Mart	2608	Supplies for 2019 – Probate	7.98
Office Mart	2609	Stamps – Clerk of Courts	453.72
APG Media	2610	Jury draws – Clerk of Courts	69.20
Office Mart	2611	Supplies – Municipal	100.66
iTech	2612	Copier fees – Municipal	149.24
Royal Document Destruction	2613	Shredding services – Municipal	115.00
Ed Zell	2614	Ross County ADA – BOE	62.08
Hocking Valley Feed Company	2615	Weed killer and misc. supplies –	50.00
		Comm. Courthouse	

Chieftain Main Shell Inc.	2616	Repairs to county vehicles – Comm. Courthouse	79.56
Brooksies	2617	Repair to exhaust to county van – Comm. Courthouse	140.00
AT&T	2618	Services – Comm. Courthouse	83.39
Lewellens	2619	Service – Comm. Courthouse	450.00
Athens	2620	Two yard recycle dumpster –	25.00
Atticlis	2020	Comm. Courthouse	23.00
Office Mart	2621	Cleaning supplies – Comm. Courthouse	725.12
Hocking County Engineer	2622	Berm – Comm. Courthouse	7.88
Wex, Inc.	2623	Fuel for vehicles – Sheriff	10485.80
Statewide Municipal Leasing	2624	Lease payment for transport van and 2 SUV's – Sheriff	41384.29
Statewide Municipal Leasing	2625	Lease payment for 2 2018 vehicles – Sheriff	26669.48
Don Wood Automotive	2626	Vehicle repairs – Sheriff	862.75
National Testing Network	2627	Annual testing membership renewal – Sheriff	500.00
ComDoc	2628	Lease payments for copier – Sheriff	105.14
Avenue Insights	2629	Web/replication services – Recorder	350.00
Treasurer State of Ohio	2630	BCMH 2019 – Commissioners	5027.16
Save A Lot	2631	Food vouchers – Vets.	313.52
Various Vendors	2632	Food and mileage for VSC Board members – Vets.	123.66
Various Vendors	2633	Public Defender – Comm.	1940.00
Madison Energy Cooperative	2634	Service – Dog and Kennel	14.00
AT&T	2635	Phone bill – Comm. Courthouse	25.84
John Deible	2636	Tuck point bad joints in dog kennels – Dog and Kennel	300.00
Josh Givens	2637	Travel – Lodging Tax	51.04
Hocking County Recorder	2638	Release of tax liens for TaxEase Ohio LLC – Treasurer	384.00
JAVS	2639	JAVS maintenance agreement – Common Pleas	8776.00
Jay Patterson	2640	Mediation for civil cases – Common Pleas	314.50
Henschen and Associates	2641	Computer services/support – Juvenile	101.25
Brian Wyskiver	2642	Probation graduation coins – Municipal	32.00
Max Technologies	2643	Probation monitoring – Municipal	320.00
Sprint	2644	Cell phones	551.77
Fairfield Information Services	2645	Drug screen services – Municipal	8161.00
Vinton County National Bank	2646	Summer supervisors school travel expenses – Soil and Water	2090.34

Vinton County National Bank	2647	2019 Ohio Pollinator Habitat	40.00
Logan Hocking School District	2648	Initiative – Soil and Water COPS SVP Grant pass through – Sheriff	156389.46
Supreme Court of Ohio	2649	2019-2021 registration for magistrate – Juvenile	350.00
USA Bluebook	2650	Testing supplies – Sewer	887.80
Savings Hardware	2651	Misc. supplies – Sewer	119.60
NAPA	2652	Oil change or supplies – Sewer	9.98
City of Logan	2653	Sludge hauling – Sewer	220.00
MASI	2654	Testing materials – Sewer	332.83
AT&T	2655	Service – Sewer	14.59
Gretchen Gregory	2656	Reimbursement for purchase of picnic tables from home depot – Prosecutor	253.00
Integrated Management Solutions	2657	Drug court case/data management system – Addiction Treatment Project	400.00
Hopewell Health Centers	2658	Recovery Support Costs for eligible ATP clients – Addiction Project	325.00
Hocking County Municipal	2659	Drug screen ATP reimbursement for ATP eligible clients – Addiction Project	6742.50
Various Vendors	2660	Recovery support services ATP eligible clients – Addiction Project	860.00
Hopewell Health Centers	2661	Recovery Support Costs for eligible ATP clients – Addiction Project	550.00
TASC of Southeast Ohio	2662	Counseling, groups individual for ATP eligible clients – Addiction Project	7593.63
Frontier	2663	Service – 911	959.37
AT&T	2664	Service – 911	68.66
C&E Janitorial	2665	Cleaning janitorial supplies – SHSC	799.84
Carpenters Mini Mart	2666	Food supplies for events – SHSC	507.00
Saving Hardware	2667	Office building maint. Supplies – SHSC	110.66
Crabtree Logan Sales	2668	Misc. supplies building – SHSC	137.19
Comdoc Leasing	2669	Xerox Copier Lease – SHSC	405.03
Laurelville Water Service	2670	Monthly water service – SHSC	27.26
Brandy Stamper	2671	Misc. travel expenses – SHSC	27.02
The Gallery Collection	2672	Christmas 2019 cards	152.61
United Way of Hocking County	2673	United Way campaign	180.00
North Fitness center	2674	Gym memberships for wellness – Wellness and Recovery Muni	804.38

Office City Express	2675	Supplies through September – Prosecutor	124.99
Dell	2676	Dell PC – Common Pleas	1303.18
Various Vendors	2677	Contract services for 2018 WPCLF – Commissioners	15638.15
Vance's Law Enforcement	2678	Firearms equipment – Sheriff	704.20
Office City	2679	Office supplies	195.00
Hocking Valley Concrete	2680	Grits	1920.31
Hocking Valley Concrete	2681	Concrete bridge mtls	1151.37
Tractor Supply	2682	Batteries	95.92
Tractor Supply	2683	Tool boxes	329.99
Randy Moore, Petroleum Distribution LLC	2684	Gasoline and diesel	9052.46
CEAO	2685	Renew membership for APWA for Wm Shaw	185.00
Ruff's Tree Service	2686	Tree service	800.00
CEAO	2687	Registration for Wm Shaw and	578.00
		Doug Dillon	
Saving Hardware	2688	Parts for repairs	170.68
Saving Hardware	2689	Misc items	266.03
Cherry's Tire and Service	2690	Tire service	125.00
Ag-Pro Companies	2691	Parts for repairs	377.87
Ohio Machinery Co.	2692	Parts to repair excavator	6507.74
Rush Truck Center	2693	Evaluate and repair truck	842.87
Goss Supply Co.	2694	Wipe alls and bifold towels	230.96
Franklin Equipment LLC	2695	Parts to repair concrete saw	61.66
Franklin Equipment LLC	2696	Parts to repair loader	221.25
DPI Systems	2697	Parts for dripak	644.25
Chromate Industrial Corp.	2698	Parts for repairs and restock	732.21
Cintas Corp.	2699	Rental and cleaning uniforms and mats	518.37
Cintas Corp.	2700	Sanitize restroom	279.27
Brad Pittman	2701	Mowing service	240.00
Amy Campbell	2702	Cleaning service	125.00
Tee Jay's Drive Thru and Deli	2703	Coffee creamer	55.70
City of Logan	2704	Water and sewage	366.34
Madison Energy Cooperative	2705	Service	16.73
BSS Waste	2706	Monthly service	140.00
Cintas First Aid and Safety	2707	First aid and medical supplies	172.37
Ed Green Electric	2708	Electrical service repair	298.00
Jim Concrete	2709	Concrete bridge mtls.	12422.49

Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea.

## **CATHY ROSZELL:**

Hocking County Resident Ms. Roszell explained to the commissioners that her neighbor moved six junk vehicles to their property line adjacent to her Lot 28. Ms. Roszell commented she needs help because she needs to sell the land.

Commissioner Ogle said with no zoning in the county that creates a problem. What Commissioner Ogle has done in the past is talk to the Health Department.

Ms. Roszell commented if the vehicles led paint corroded that could affect the water of whoever builds a house on the property. Commissioner Ogle suggested she talk to Mr. Fisher the Health Commissioner.

The commissioners and Ms. Roszell discussed zoning code, which is the responsibility of each township.

#### **BEN FICKEL:**

Prosecutor Fickel said the most recent discussion with Neopost was with the account manager who was asking for more information on the problems. On Tuesday he got an email that we are 300 days past due. They did not take anything into consideration that we set them, which Mr. Fickel does not agree with.

Commissioner Ogle asked Mr. Fickel what they should do next. Mr. Fickel said he did not know.

Commissioner Dickerson said bring it on and see what it is they want to do.

Mr. Fickel said if we can't convince them they are in the wrong, the next step is a judge or a jury.

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jeff Dickerson to proceed and talk with someone else in the legal department.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea.

#### **SCENIC HILL SENIOR CENTER:**

Commissioner Ogle presented documents for the President of Board to sign from the Scenic Hills Senior Center. It is an agreement between the Athens Hocking Vinton 317 Board and the Scenic Hills Senior Center.

Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea.

#### **INDUSTRIAL SHREDDER:**

Commissioner Ogle and Commissioner Dickerson discussed the City of Logan using the county paper shredder.

Commissioner Ogle suggested they pay a flat rate of \$500 per year and the county would train a city employee to shred. They would also be responsible to dispose of the paper.

Jake Turner suggested the commissioner dispose of the shredder paper in Columbus.

Commissioner Dickerson suggested they put the money collected into a maintenance repair fund. Only trained personnel should be allowed to use it.

The commissioners clerk suggested they show proof of insurance.

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jeff Dickerson.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea.

#### **DISCUSSION:**

Commissioner Ogle commented she went to the homeless shelter today (Thursday) and said there is one thing that needs corrected. She would like to send a letter to Mr. Bletchley. There is standing water at the end of the bank, if there is hard rain the place will be flooded because it has nowhere to go.

Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Sandra Ogle to send letter.

Vote: Ogle, yea	, Dickerson, yea.
-----------------	-------------------

<b>PUBLIC</b>	COMN	<b>MENT:</b>
---------------	------	--------------

Jake Turner agreed the water needs to be fixed at th	e homeless shelter.		
ADJOURNMENT Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Sandra Ogle.			
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea. All yea, motion ca	rried.		
Rose Marshall, Clerk			
	Board of Hocking County Commissioners		
This is to certify that the above is the true action to Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board by			
Rose Marshall, Clerk	Sandra Ogle, President		